Used Second Hand Shuttleless Water Jet Looms Machinery  in the name of 

M/s. Shreeji textiles, Plot No. 215-216,  Krishna Industrial Estate, Village- 

Gothan, Tal- Olpad,  Surat- 394540   should not be denied.

(ii) Customs  Duty  totally  amounting  to  Rs. 5,13,919/-  (Rupees  Five  Lakh 

Thirteen  Thousand Nine Hundred Nineteen only) being the Duty forgone 

at the time of import under EPCG Licence, should not be demanded and 

recovered  from  them  in  terms  of  Notification  No. 103/2009-Cus  dated 

11.09.2009 as amended, read with the Conditions of Bond executed and

[...]

passed order as under: – 

(i) disallowed the  benefit of concessional rate of duty @ 3%  for  EPCG Scheme 

under Notification No.  103/2009-Cus dated 11.09.2009 on the subject imported 

capital goods. 

(ii)  confirmed the demand of  customs duty amounting  Rs. 5,13,919/- (Rupees 

Five Lakh Thirteen  Thousand  Nine Hundred Nineteen only)  being the Duty 

forgone at the time of import under EPCG Licence, in terms of Notification No. 

103/2009-Cus dated 11.09.2009 as amended, read with the Conditions of Bond 

executed and ordered for recovery in terms of the Section 143 of the Customs Act,

[...]

thereof to the regional authority of DGFT concerned". I find that the noticee  had 

paid customs duty amounting Rs 2,56,960/- vide TR 6 Challan 30/2022-23 dt. 

19.07.2022,  &  Interest  of  Rs.  46,160/-  vide  TR  6  Challan  167/2023-24  dt. 

18.03.2024.  Thus,  total  Rs.  3,03,120/-(Three  Lakh   Three  Thousand  One 

Hundred Twenty Only) is paid by the noticee under Amnesty Scheme for one time 

settlement  of  default  in  export  obligation.  I  find  that  in  view  of  payment  of 

applicable Customs duty and interest and subsequent issue of FINAL DUTY PAID 

REGULARISATION  LETTER  DT.

[...]

112 (a) and 117 of the Customs Act, 1962. 

16. In view of above discussion and findings, I pass the following order:

ORDER                                                                  

16.1.   I  confirm the demand of  Customs Duty amounting to  Rs. 2,56,960/- 

(Rupees  Two Lakh Fifty Six  Thousand  Nine Hundred Sixty only)  being the 

duty foregone at the time of import of Capital Goods under said EPCG Licence 

in terms of  Notification No.  103/2009-Cus dated 11.09.2009 as amended, read 

with the Conditions of Bond executed and order the same to be recovered from

[...]

Shreeji  textiles,  Plot  No.  215-216,  Krishna  Industrial  Estate,  Village- 

Gothan, Tal- Olpad,  Surat- 394540, in terms of Section 143 of the Customs Act, 

1962 by enforcing the terms of the above mentioned Bond. I drop the demand of 

Customs  duty  amounting  to  Rs. 2,56,959/-  (Rupees  Two  Lakh  Fifty  Six 

Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty Nine only) in terms of Public Notice No. 2/2023 

dated 01.04.2023 issued by the DGFT read  with   CBIC circular 11/2023-cus 

dt.17.05.2023  for  fulfilled  export  obligation portion. I  order  to  appropriate  the 

Customs Duty of Rs. 2,56,960/- &  Interest of Rs.

[...]

obligation'  issued  by  the  DGFT  and  issuance  of  “FINAL  DUTY  PAID 

REGULARISATION LETTER UNDER AMNESTY SCHEME” by the DGFT, Surat vide 

F.No.  52EEEPC04624AM24 dated 24.10.2024,  I  do not  hold  the  goods having 

assessable  value  of  Rs.  42,61,877/-  (Rupees  Forty  Two  Lakh  Sixty  One 

Thousand Eight  Hundred  Seventy Seven only) liable  for  confiscation  under 

Section 111 (0) of the Customs Act, 1962 and consequently no Redemption Fine 

under Section 125 (1) is imposable.

16.3. I do not impose any penalty upon M/s. Shreeji textiles, Plot No. 215-216, 

Krishna Industrial Estate, Village- Gothan, Tal- Olpad,  Surat- 394540, in terms